UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): October 25, 2024

CONCENTRA GROUP HOLDINGS PARENT, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

001-42188

(Commission File Number)

Delaware

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

30-1006613

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

4714 Gettysburg Road, P.O. Box 2034 Mechanicsburg, PA, 17055

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

(717) 972-1100

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- "Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- "Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- "Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- "Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Trading				
Title of each class	Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share	CON	New York Stock Exchange		

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter):

Emerging growth company "

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers

On October 25, 2024, Concentra Group Holdings Parent, Inc. (the "Company") entered into a First Amendment (the "Amendment") to that certain Employment Agreement, by and between the Company and Matthew T. DiCanio. The Amendment, among other things, reflects Mr. DiCanio's current title of President and Chief Financial Officer of the Company. It also documents an increase in Mr. DiCanio's base salary that occurred on January 1, 2024. The Amendment also provides that Mr. DiCanio is eligible to receive, as determined from time to time by the Human Capital and Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company, (i) annual performance-based incentive compensation, and (ii) equity compensation awards under the Company's 2024 Equity Incentive Plan (or other successor plans). The Amendment increases Mr. DiCanio's severance benefits in connection with a termination of his employment from nine (9) to eighteen (18) months and confirms that he will be eligible to receive such benefits following a change of control of the Company.

The foregoing description of the Amendment is only a summary, does not purport to be complete, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this report and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number **Description**

<u>10.1</u> First Amendment to Employment Agreement, dated October 25, 2024, by and between Concentra Group Holdings Parent, Inc. and Matthew T.

DiCanio.
Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document). 104

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Date: October 30, 2024

CONCENTRA GROUP HOLDINGS PARENT, INC.

By: /s/ Michael E. Tarvin

Michael E. Tarvin

Executive Vice President and Secretary

FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT (this "First Amendment") is made as of October 25, 2024 between **CONCENTRA, INC.**, a Delaware corporation, having an address at 5080 Spectrum Drive, Suite 1200W, Addison, TX 75001 (the "Employer"), and **MATTHEW T. DICANIO**, an individual, now residing at 3612 Lindenwood Avenue, Dallas, TX 75205 (the "Employee").

WHEREAS, the Employer and the Employee executed and delivered that certain Employment Agreement dated August 19, 2015 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Employer and the Employee now desire to amend the Agreement as hereinafter provided. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises and conditions set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Employee and Employer, intending to be legally bound hereby, covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Amendment and Restatement of Section 2.1</u>. Section 2.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated as follows:
- "2.1 General. During the Employeer as further specified in this Section 2. Employee's office will be located in Addison, Texas or at such other location in the greater Dallas, Texas region, as determined by Employer. Employee shall serve as President & Chief Financial Officer of Employer and its parent company, Concentra Group Holdings Parent, Inc. ("Parent"). Employee shall report to the Chief Executive Officer of Employer."
- 2. <u>Amendment and Restatement of Section 3.1</u>. Section 3.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated as follows:
- "3.1. <u>Base Salary</u>. In consideration of Employee's services hereunder, Employer agrees to pay Employee, during the Employment Term, the annual base salary of \$550,000. Such base salary will be paid one week in arrears and in either biweekly or monthly installments based on Employer's salary policy in effect from time to time. Employee may be considered for annual increases in base salary at Employer's sole discretion."
- 3. <u>Amendment and Restatement of Section 3.2(a) and (b).</u> Section 3.2(a) and (b) of the Agreement are hereby amended and restated as follows:
- "3.2 Incentive Compensation.
- (a) <u>Bonus Opportunity</u>. Employee shall be eligible to receive an annual performance-based incentive compensation as determined by the Human Capital and Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors of Parent (the "Committee"). Employer shall have the right to modify its policies, programs and practices with respect to incentive compensation without the consent of Employee, provided that such modifications shall be effective with respect to Employee only at the beginning of Employer's fiscal year.

- (b) <u>Equity Awards</u>. Employer will be eligible to receive equity compensation awards from time to time under Parent's 2024 Equity Incentive Plan (or other successor plans), with such vesting and other conditions as determined by the Committee at its sole discretion. All equity awards will be subject to Employee's execution and delivery of award agreements governing their terms."
- 4. <u>Amendment to Section 4(c)</u>. Section 4(c) of the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing "nine (9) months of base salary (at the rate in effect on the date of termination)" with "eighteen (18) months of base salary (at the rate in effect on the date of termination)".
 - 5. <u>Amendment and Restatement of Section 4(d)</u>. The Section 4(d) of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated as follows:
 - "(d) Employee may terminate this Agreement at any time for any reason or no reason whatsoever, provided that Employee shall notify Employer, in writing, at least forty-five (45) days prior to the effective date of such termination. If Employee elects to terminate this Agreement within ninety (90) days after the occurrence of a Termination Event (as hereinafter defined), then Employer will be obligated to pay the Severance Benefits to Employee. For purposes of this Section 4(d), the term "Termination Event" shall mean (1) the material reduction by Employer of the scope of Employee's role and responsibilities, (2) the reduction by Employer of Employee's base salary, (3) the imposition by Employer of the requirement that Employee relocate to a place more than 50 miles from Addison, Texas, or (4) the occurrence of a Change of Control of Parent. For purposes of this Section 4(d), the term "Change of Control" means (A) the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of Parent, or (B) a merger, recapitalization or other business combination transaction or series of related transactions following which any entity (or group of entities acting in concert) owns directly or indirectly, more than fifty percent (50%) of the voting equity interests of Parent (or any successor company after such a transaction)."
 - 6. <u>Amendment and Restatement of Section 8.6</u>. Section 8.6 of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated as follows:

"8.6 Notices. Any notice or other communication by one party hereto to the other shall be in writing and shall be given, and be deemed to have been given, if either hand delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, certified mail (return receipt requested), addressed as follows:

If to Employer: Concentra Inc.

5080 Spectrum Drive, Suite 1200W

Addison, TX 75001 Attn: President & CEO

If to Employee: 3612 Lindenwood Avenue

Dallas, TX 75205"

7. Except as amended by this First Amendment, the Agreement shall continue in effect in accordance with its terms.

Employer:	Employee:	
CONCENTRA INC.		
By: /s/ W. Keith Newton W. Keith Newton, Chief Executive Officer	/s/ Matthew T. DiCanio Matthew T. DiCanio	
	3	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment effective as of the date hereof.